

No. 19-827

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GUAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARNOLD DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1100 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 625  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

DOUGLAS R. COX  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEX GESCH  
CLAIRE L. CHAPLA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-3731  
LTownsend@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

---

---

MUN SU PARK  
LAW OFFICES OF PARK &  
ASSOCIATES  
Isla Plaza, Suite 102  
388 South Marine Corps Dr.  
Tamuning, GU 96913  
(671) 647-1200

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS  
ELECTION LAW CENTER, PLLC  
1555 King St., Suite 200  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 963-8611

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Legal Proceedings .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE PETITION IS JURISDICTIONALLY TIME- BARRED .....	14
II. THE PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	16
A. The Criteria For Certiorari Review Are Not Satisfied.....	17
B. The Panel Correctly Applied <i>Rice v.</i> <i>Cayetano</i> To Conclude That Guam’s “Native Inhabitants” Voting Restriction Is An Impermissible Proxy For Race.....	19
C. The Panel Correctly Concluded That The Fifteenth Amendment Applies To Guam’s Taxpayer-Funded Plebiscite.....	25
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE FOR MAKING NEW FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT LAW .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	15
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	31, 32
<i>Cuebas y Arredondo v. Cuebas y Arredondo</i> , 223 U.S. 376 (1912).....	16
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	31
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	24, 33
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	15
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	19, 26
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875).....	30
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	14, 16

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	29
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	29, 31
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	31
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	2, 6, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	18
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	14
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	23
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	28, 29
<i>Union Nat’l Bank v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949).....	15
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	26
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848).....	15

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	26
--	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	19

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	1, 14
48 U.S.C. § 1421b .....	19, 32
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	11, 32
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	32
1950 Organic Act, Pub. L. No. 81-630, 64 Stat. 384 (1950) .....	3, 7, 24
1996 Chamorro Registry Law, Guam Pub. L. No. 23-130 (1996) .....	5, 6, 22
1997 Plebiscite Law, Guam Pub. L. No. 23-147 (1997) .....	6, 8, 22
2000 Plebiscite Law, Guam Pub. L. No. 25-106 (2000) .....	6, 7, 8, 9



1 Guam Code Ann. § 2101.....	8
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2102.....	9, 20, 23, 24
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2104.....	8
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105.....	9
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110.....	9
3 Guam Code Ann. § 18001.....	5
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21000.....	7, 9
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001.....	7, 23, 25
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002.....	9, 10, 21
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21003.....	7, 9
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21009.....	9
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75101.....	4, 10, 21
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75107.....	10
Guam Pub. L. No. 30-102 (2010) .....	10
Guam Pub. L. No. 31-92 (2011) .....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2.....	19
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	4, 24
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	17

Sup. Ct. R. 13.5.....	13, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 29.2.....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Guam Commonwealth Act, H.R. 98, 101st Cong. (1989) .....	5, 22
Office of the Governor, Statement on Davis v. Guam (Nov. 6, 2019).....	15, 18, 24, 30
Political Status and External Affairs Subcommittee Transition Report (2011).....	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 81-2109 (1950).....	33, 34
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	16, 30
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Census of Population: 1950, Vol. II (1953).....	3
